
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
  
DATE: Wednesday 2 December 2009 
  
TIME: 12.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Southport Town Hall  

(This meeting will also be video conferenced at Bootle Town Hall) 

  
 

 
 
DECISION MAKER: Councillor Lord Fearn 
SUBSTITUTE: Councillor Robertson 
  
 
SPOKESPERSONS: Councillor Cummins 

 
Councillor Glover 
 

SUBSTITUTES: Councillor Webster 
 

Councillor D Jones 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Lyndzay Roberts  
 Telephone: 0151 934 2033 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: lyndzay.roberts@legal.sefton.gov.uk 
 

The Cabinet is responsible for making what are known as Key Decisions, 
which will be notified on the Forward Plan.  Items marked with an * on the 
agenda involve Key Decisions 
A key decision, as defined in the Council’s Constitution, is: - 
● any Executive decision that is not in the Annual Revenue Budget and 

Capital Programme approved by the Council and which requires a gross 
budget expenditure, saving or virement of more than £100,000 or more 
than 2% of a Departmental budget, whichever is the greater 

● any Executive decision where the outcome will have a significant impact 
on a significant number of people living or working in two or more Wards 

 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 
Items marked with an * involve key decisions 
 

 Item 
No. 

Subject/Author(s) Wards Affected  

 

  1. Apologies for Absence 
 

  

  2. Declarations of Interest   

  Members and Officers are requested to give notice 
of any personal or prejudicial interest and the nature 
of that interest, relating to any item on the agenda in 
accordance with the relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

  

  3. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 

  Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 
2009 
 

  

* 4. Tree Planting Contract 2009/10 - Receipt of 
Tenders 

All Wards (Pages 9 - 
14) 

  Report of the Leisure Director.  
 

  

  5. Libraries: Universal Membership, National 
and Regional Development and Sefton 
Successes 

All Wards (Pages 15 - 
20) 

  Report of the Leisure Director  
 

  

  6. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 30th September 2009- Leisure 
Services Department 

All Wards (Pages 21 - 
30) 

  Joint report of the Leisure Director and the 
Finance and Information Services Director.  
 

  

  7. Revenue and Capital Expenditure 
Monitoring to 30 September 2009 - Tourism 
Department 

All Wards (Pages 31 - 
40) 

  Joint report of the Head of Tourism and the 
Finance and Information Services Director  
 

  

  8. 2009 - 2010 Half Year Performance of 
Tourism Service Delivery Plan 

All Wards (Pages 41 - 
50) 

  Report of the Head of Tourism  
 

  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 
THURSDAY 19 NOVEMBER 2009. 

 

18 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON WEDNESDAY 4 NOVEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Lord Fearn 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins, Glover and Papworth. 
 
 
53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
55. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 October 2009 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
56. NORTH WEST IN BLOOM AWARDS IN SEFTON 2009  
 
The Head of Landscape Development and Management updated the 
Cabinet Member on the North West in Bloom Awards in Sefton for 2009. 
The results were as follows;- 
 
Main Awards 
 
Best Coastal Resort – Southport (Winner) 
Best Small Coastal Resort - Crosby and Waterloo (Runner-up) 
Commendation – St Lukes Church, Crosby 
 
Neighbourhood Awards 
 
Neighbourhood (Merit) – Church Ward Seaforth Residents, Seaforth; 
Birkdale in Bloom; Churchtown in Bloom 
Large Neighbourhood (Merit) – Peel Road Residents and Tenants, Bootle; 
Tree View Court. Deyes Lane/Deyes Court, Central Square, Maghull; 
Formby Parish Council 
Large Neighbourhood (Outstanding) – Maghull Station Interchange  
Best Neighbourhood – Church Ward, Seaforth 
Best Large Neighbourhood – Station Road, Maghull 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 4 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

19 

RESOLVED: 
 
That all participants be congratulated on their awards. 
 
 
57. PROGRESS ON ALLOTMENT STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
updating on the progress with the Allotment Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the report updating on the progress with the Allotment Strategy and 

the Preliminary Report of Issues; and  
 
(2)  the views of the Strategic Asset Management Group that capital 

resources were unlikely to be available for the creation of new 
allotments be noted. 

 
 
58. LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENTAL SERVICE DELIVERY 

PLAN 2009/10 - MID-YEAR MONITORING REPORT  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director on the 
progress in achieving the Department’s objectives for the period April to 
September 2009. 
 
The report gave a detailed summary of the activities carried out by each 
section of the Department. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress made by the Leisure Services Department towards 

achieving its Departmental and Corporate Objectives be noted; 
 
(2) the tasks that have been cancelled be noted and the new tasks to 

be added to the Departmental Service Delivery Plan be accepted; 
 
(3) the new risks added to the Departmental Risk Register be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 4 
NOVEMBER 2009 
 

20 

 
59. DRAFT VISITOR ECONOMY STRATEGY  
 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Head of Tourism 
seeking feedback on the draft Visitor Economy Strategy for Southport as 
part of a wider consultative process.   
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the views of Members regarding the draft Visitor Economy Strategy 
be noted. 
 
60. SUPPORT FOR TOWN CENTRES  
 
Further to Minute No. 180 of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 29 
October 2009, the Cabinet considered the report of the Planning and 
Economic Regeneration Director on the funding allocation received from 
the Department for Communities and Local Government to support town 
centres and proposals to utilise the allocation for marketing and promotion 
activities during the Christmas period. 
  
RESOLVED:    
  
That the report on the funding allocation received from the Department for 
Communities and Local Government to support town centres and 
proposals to utilise the allocation for marketing and promotion activities 
during the Christmas period be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO:  Cabinet Member (Leisure and Tourism) 
Cabinet  
 

DATE:  2nd December 2009 
17th December 2009 
 

SUBJECT:  Tree Planting Contract 2009/10  
Receipt of Tenders  
 

WARDS AFFECTED:  All  
REPORT OF:  Graham Bayliss - Leisure Director  

  
CONTACT OFFICER:  Phil Esseen  

Head of Landscape Development & Management 
0151 934 2392  

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL:  No 
 

 
PURPOSE/SUMMARY:  
 
To report on the receipt of tenders for the Tree Planting Contract 2009/10 and inclusion of the 
scheme within the Capital Programme. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED:  
 
The reporting of the receipt of tenders to this value is required within the Councils Constitution 
and the Inclusion of schemes within the Capital programme are a matter for Cabinet.  

 

RECOMMENDATION (S):  

 
Cabinet Member (Leisure and Tourism): 
 

i.) accept the lowest price tender submitted for Tree Planting works in the sum of 
£112,491.00 

ii.) authorise the Legal Director to enter into contract  
iii.) Requests Cabinet to include the sum of £195,500 in the Department’s 2009/10 

Capital Programme for Tree planting 
 
Cabinet: 
          i)   Approve the inclusion of the scheme in the Leisure and Tourism Capital Programme 
 

 
KEY DECISION:  

 

 
Yes  

 
FORWARD PLAN:  

 

 
Yes – Published 11 November 2009 
 
 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



IMPLEMENTATION DATE:  

 
Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for Minutes of the 
meeting  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS:  
Not to tender the tree Planting works would result in no tree planting being undertaken to Sefton’s 
parks, open spaces, and Highways.  
Realistically, there are no alternative options to this approach.  

 

 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 

 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

 

Financial:   Capital resources are funded from Section 106 monies. Revenue expenditure is   
Funded from both Sefton resources and external income.  
 
 

 
CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/ 

2010 
£ 

2010/ 
2011 
£ 

2011/ 
2012 
£ 

2012/ 
2013 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure 195,500    

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources 195,500    

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure 41,500 5,500 8,000  

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources  9,300 1,200 1,800  

Funded from External Resources 32,200 4,300 6,200  

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 

Legal: 
 
 

 

Risk Assessment: 
 

 

Asset Management: 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 10



 

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN/VIEWS  
 
FD 240 The Finance and IS Director has been consulted and his comments have been 
incorporated into this report. 
Network Management 
Planning Director 
 
 
 

Corporate  
Objective  

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1  Creating a Learning Community     √  
 

2  Creating Safe Communities  √   
3  Jobs and Prosperity  √   
4  Improving Health and Well-Being  √   
5  Environmental Sustainability  √   
6  Creating Inclusive Communities   √  

[...]
.) £114,471.70 
3.) £121,968.48 
4.) £123,463.76 
5.) declined to tender 

 
2.5 It is, therefore, recommended that the lowest price tender to the sum of £112,491.00 

be accepted. 
 
2.6 In addition to the above tree pits will need to be created on the highway, this work 

has previously been tendered through the Network Management and will be issued 
to one of their approved contractors. £83,009 is allocated to this.  

 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



 
3.0 BUDGET 
 
3.1 £250,500 is available for tree planting across the Borough in 2009/10. 
  
3.2 This funding is made up predominantly from Section 106 sums, with smaller 

contributions also from the Formby Area Committee and Formby Parish Council, 
from Mersey Forest, and from in house revenue resources. 

  
3.3 The total of Section 106 monies and other funding available is distributed across 

the Area Committees as follows: 
 
Area Committee S106 funding Other funding Approx. No of 

trees to be 
planted 

Crosby  £18,500 £420 42 
Formby £250 £3830 8 
Linacre and Derby £91,500 £8,500 222 
Litherland and Ford £7,200 £2600 23 
Sefton East Parishes £13,500 £0 30 
St Oswalds,Netherton and Orrell £23,000 £0 51 
Southport £72,000 £9,700 180 
Total £225,950 £25,050 556 

 
  
3.4 In accordance with the Supplementary Planning Guidance Note ‘ Trees and 

Development’, the funding is to be apportioned as follows: 
 

• 78% for capital costs (which is to be written into the Capital Programme) and  
• 22% for longer-term management of the trees. 

 
3.5 Therefore, the budget available for tree planting is £195,500 (approximately).  The 

remaining funds will be set aside in a holding account to offset future maintenance 
costs.  

 
3.6 The above equates to some 560 number trees to be planted across the borough 

before the end of March 2010. 
 
 
4.0 PROGRAMME OF WORK 
 
4.1 The work is to start on site in January 2010 and be complete by the end of March 

2010. 
 
5.0 CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 Ward Members will be consulted on tree planting proposals prior to resident 

consultation (via leaflets and newsletters). This will all take place at least 21 days 
prior to works commencing on site. Views received will, as appropriate, assist in 
developing the proposals. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 13



  
5.2 It is worth noting that a Tree Planting Strategy is currently being developed which 

will assist in directing future planting works and allocation of resources. This will 
identify, within each area committee boundary, the highest priority streets for tree 
planting works to take place. This draft strategy will be reported to area committees 
early in 2010 and will be presented to Cabinet Member for adoption in due course. 

 
6.0    RECOMMENDATION (S):  

 
6.1 Cabinet Member (Leisure and Tourism) is requested to: 
 

i.) accepts the lowest price tender submitted for Tree Planting works in the 
sum of £112,491.00 

ii.) authorise the legal director to enter into contract  
            Cabinet: 
iii)        Requests Cabinet to include the sum of £195,500 in the   
            Department’s 2009/10 Capital Programme for Tree planting 

 
6.2 Cabinet is requested to: 

 
i)         Approve the inclusion of the scheme in the Leisure and Tourism Capital    
           Programme 

 
 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 14



REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member - Leisure & Tourism 

DATE: 
 

2 December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

Libraries: Universal membership, national and 
regional development and Sefton successes 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Leisure Director – Graham Bayliss 
 

  
CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 

Christine Hall – 0151 934 2376 
 

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To notify and update  the Cabinet Member of universal membership of libraries, 
national, regional and successful local developments.  
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
To inform the Cabinet Member of this national initiative and its impact on Sefton’s 
libraries 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
The Cabinet Member is asked to: 
        
Note the universal membership of libraries and the successes of Sefton Library 
and  Information Services 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
No 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget / Policy Framework: 
 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 15



Financial:  
There are no financial implications resulting from this report. 
 

 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 

2008/9 
£ 

2009/10 
£ 

2010/11 
£ 

2011/12 
£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources      

Specific Capital Resources     

 

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS 

    

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources      

Funded from External Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date? 

Y/N 

When? 

How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
 
Legal: Not appropriate 
Risk Assessment: Not appropriate 
Asset Management: Not appropriate 
  

CONSULTATION UNDERTAKEN / VIEWS 
None 

 

 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVE MONITORING: 
 

Corporate 
Objective 

 Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Creating Safe Communities  √  

3 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

4 Improving Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Environmental Sustainability  √  

6 Creating Inclusive Communities √   

7 Improving the Quality of Council  √  

Agenda Item 5

Page 16



Services and Strengthening local 
Democracy 

8 Children and Young People 
 

 √  

 
 

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS RELIED UPON IN THE PREPARATION OF 
THIS REPORT 
 
None 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 17



 

1 INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 As part of a national initiative to promote libraries, a universal membership 
scheme has been introduced that entitles any member of the public to use the 
4000 public libraries across England, Wales and Northern Ireland. Customers 
will be able to borrow boo
[...]
ing such events 
and it was a real coup to get Jacqueline Wilson. Crosby was full to 
capacity of 400 children and adults for the evening event.  

 
3) The service won a CILIP (Charted Institute of Library and Information 

Professionals) Local History publication award for a previous 
publication, "Sand and Sea". "Birkdale in Camera" has just been 
published - part of the successful Local History publication programme. 
The service worked with Birkdale Civic Society and Birkdale and 
Ainsdale Historical Research Society.  

 
4)  Improved efficiency and streamlining of Bookstart delivery has led to 

100% delivery and a decrease in costs. (Bookstart is a national 
programme, delivered locally to provide book packs at 8 months, 18 
months and 3 years, as a foundation to the development of literacy 
skills). 

 
5) The service’s existing partnership with Henshaws Society for Blind 

People enables the society to provide support and training in libraries, 
to visually impaired people in the use of ICT. This was further 
developed so that Henshaws provided free training to library staff about 
how to work with visually impaired people. 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 19



6) New contracts are in place for the purchase of library materials. The 
contracts are part of a North West and Yorkshire consortium. Work is 
under way to increase efficiency as a result of streamlining procedures 
within the contract framework.  

 
7) The upgrade of the Library Management System has been completed. 

Within the next few months, this will lead to a number of efficiencies 
including speed of supply and direct delivery to libraries. This will mean 
that books will arrive on library shelves nearer to the date of publication 
than they do now. 

 
 
5 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
5.1 The Cabinet Member is asked to: 

 
  Note the universal membership of libraries and the successes of Sefton 
Library and  Information Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 20



 

  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Leisure and Tourism 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 

DATE: 
 

2nd December 2009 
5th January 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring 
to 30th September 2009 – Leisure Services 
Department 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Leisure Director – Graham Bayliss 
Finance & IS Director – Paul Edwards  
 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 

Steve Deakin – 0151 934 2372 
Kevin McBlain – 0151 934 4049 
 

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY: 
 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the first six months forecast position, based 
on information as at the 30th September 2009, in relation to the Portfolio’s 2009/10 
Revenue Budget. 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
That the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Leisure Services Portfolio’s revenue budgets that 
are subject to risk-based monitoring. 

 
b) The Cabinet Member is asked to indicate whether any comments about the 

overall performance of this Portfolio’s Revenue Budget and schemes within 
the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet.  

 
That Overview and Scrutiny (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 

c) Notes the contents of the report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of the Leisure Services Revenue Budget and 
schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

 
 

Agenda Item 6

Page 21



 

  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Not appropriate. 

 
 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 

IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 

None. 

Financial: 
The report to the end of September identifies a potential overspend on the Leisure 
Services budget of circa £170,000, due to increased  ultility costs. This excludes 
potential increased water c
[...]
 0.63 28.35 0.00 553.65 

12 Netherton Activity Centre  176.21 72.40 1,327.60 4,023.79 5,200.00 

13 Southport Sports Park Contribution 0.00 0.00 382.00 0.00 382.00 

14 Botanic Gardens Museum, Roof and Lift 0.00 0.00 375.00 0.00 375.00 

15 Flue Gas Filtration Work at Southport Crematorium 3.00 138.59 858.19 0.00 999.78 

16 Southport Cultural Centre 0.00 459.49 240.51 0.00 700.00 

17 Free Swimming Initiative 43.30 13.74 27.03 0.00 84.07 

18 Duke Street Play Area, Formby 0.00 0.00 90.50 0.00 90.50 

19 Sculpture at Shore Rd Traffic Island 0.00 0.00 53.00 0.00 53.00 

20 Brown Lane Allotments 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 50.00 

21 Bootle Cemetery Improvements 0.00 0.00 65.00 0.00 65.00 

 Total Leisure Services 18,780.81 3,885.28 6,820.78 4,245.15 33,732.02 

       

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 6

P
a
g
e
 2

9



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



  

REPORT TO: 
 

Cabinet Member, Leisure and Tourism. 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
(Regeneration and Environmental Services). 
 

DATE: 
 

2 December 2009 
5 January 2010 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 
30 September 2009 – Tourism Department 
 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

Head of Tourism – Tony Corfield 
Finance & IS Director – Paul Edwards 
 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 
 

David Taylor       0151-934-2317 
Kevin McBlain    0151-934-4049 
 

EXEMPT / CONFIDENTIAL: 
 

No 

PURPOSE / SUMMARY: 
To provide the Cabinet Member with the first six months forecast position, based on 
information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the Tourism Department’s 
2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
 
REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
Cabinet Member accountability and in line with the corporate performance 
management process. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
That the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Tourism Department’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring, and that the current forecast overspend 
based upon September figures is £80,000. 

 
b) Notes the progress made on the Tourism schemes within the portfolio’s 

element of the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 

c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of the 
Tourism Department’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 

 
 

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services) 
 

a) Note the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about 
the overall performance of the Tourism Department’s Revenue Budget and 
schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 31



  

KEY DECISION: 
 

No. 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate. 

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period of the 
Minutes of the meeting. 

 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

 
Budget / Policy Framework: 
 

 
None. 

 
Financial: 
The report is highlighting a forecast overspend of £80,000 on the portfolio.  The 
Department have not been able to contain this within existing budgets. 
 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2009/ 
2010 

£ 

2010/ 
2011 

£ 

2011/ 
2012 

£ 

2012/ 
2013 

£ 

Gross Increase in Capital Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton Capital Resources     

Specific Capital Resources     

REVENUE IMPLICATIONS     

Gross Increase in Revenue Expenditure     

Funded by:     

Sefton funded Resources     

Does the External Funding have an expiry date Y/N When? 
How will the service be funded post expiry?  

 
Legal: 
 

Not appropriate. 

Risk Assessment: 
 

The main risk concerns the failure to identify 
budget variances through the monitoring process 
which will make it difficult for the Council to 
manage its spending within available resources.  
The adopted risk-based approach to monitoring, 
together with regular reporting should help 
manage the risk. 
 

Asset Management:
[...]
te and fully spent. 

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



  

4.    Recommendations 
 

That the Cabinet Member Leisure and Tourism: 
 

a) Notes the progress on the Tourism Department’s revenue budgets that are 
subject to risk-based monitoring, and that the current forecast overspend 
based upon September figures is £80,000. 

 
b) Notes the progress made on the Tourism schemes within the portfolio’s 

element of the Council’s Capital Programme. 
 
 

c) Indicates whether any comments about the overall performance of the 
Tourism Department’s Revenue Budget and schemes within the Capital 
Programme should be referred to Cabinet and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Environmental Services). 

 
 

That Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regeneration and Environmental 
Services) 

 
a) Note the contents of this report and indicates whether any comments about 

the overall performance of the Tourism Department’s Revenue Budget and 
schemes within the Capital Programme should be referred to Cabinet. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 36



 

  

Tourism Department - Revenue Budget Risk Areas to 30 September 2009        ANNEX A 

Ref Service Budget 
Full Year 
Budget 

Budget 
to Date 

Actual to 
Date 

Variance 
to Date 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 

September 

Forecast 
Outturn 
Variance 
August 

   £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Various  Employees 1,147,000 573,510 558,133 -15,377 1,147,000  0 0 
  Repair and Maintenance 98,750 49,376 50,351 975 98,750 0 0 
  Marketing 491,600 245,798 119,920 -125,878 491,600 0 0 
  Conferences 299,950 149,980 98,293 -51,687 299,950 0 0 
  Events 643,000 321,502 159,057 -162,445 643,000 0 0 
  Events Income -546,300 -273,150 -64,203 208,947 -546,300 0 0 
  Rents -371,000 -198,002 -244,657 -46,655 -371,000 0 0 
  Visitor Services Income -57,600 -28,802 -35,351 -6,549 -57,600 0 0 
  Southport Market Hall – Rent Income -370,000 -185,002 -143,018 41,984 -290,000 80,000 80,000 

 

Proportion of budget reported upon Expendit
[...]
.00 50.00 150.00 200.00 
       

2 Southport Pier Repair / Decoration 114.33 12.61 15.13 0.00 132.07 
       

3 Another Place - Relocation of Statues 127.13 94.11 0.76 0.00 222.00 
       

4 Floral Hall Improvement Project 7,688.01 55.49 0.00 0.00 7,743.50 
     

5 Southport TIC Relocation 5.10 0.25 48.75 5.04 59.14 
     

6 Ainsdale Beach Access 0.00 0.00 22.00 0.00 22.00 
     

7 Southport Market Refurbishment 0.00 27.77 182.23 3,012.00 3,222.00 

 Total Tourism 7,934.57 190.23 308.87 3,167.04 11,600.71 

       
 Southport Action Plan      
       

8 Southport Marine Lake Improvements Zone 1 1,405.99 0.78 13.22 0.00 1,419.99 
       

9 Southport T.C. Townscape Heritage Initiative      
        Southport T.C. T.H.I. - Grants 503.48 0.00 365.21 0.00 868.69 
     

 Total Southport Action Plan 1,909.47 0.78 378.43 0.00 2,288.68 

      

 Total Tourism Schemes 9,844.04 191.01 687.30 3,167.04 13,889.39 

       
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

CABINET MEMBER – LEISURE & TOURISM 

DATE: 
 

2
nd

 December 2009 

SUBJECT: 
 

2009 – 2010 Half Year Performance of Tourism Service Delivery Plan 

WARDS AFFECTED: 
 

All 

REPORT OF: 
 

HEAD OF TOURISM 

CONTACT OFFICER: 
 

DAVID TAYLOR, ADMINISTRATION OFFICER, EXT 2317 

EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL: 
 
 

NO 
 

PURPOSE/SUMMARY: 
 
To update the Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism of the progress achieved in meeting the 
department‘s objectives. 
 
 
 
 

REASON WHY DECISION REQUIRED: 
 
No decision is required 
 
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S): 
 
That the cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism notes the achievements made against the 
Service delivery Plan 
 
 
 
 
 

 
KEY DECISION: 
 

 
NO 

FORWARD PLAN: 
 

Not appropriate  

IMPLEMENTATION DATE: 
 

Following the expiry of the “call-in” period for the Minutes of 
the meeting 

 

Agenda Item 8

Page 41



 

 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS: 
 
None. 
 

 
 
IMPLICATIONS: 
 

 
 
 

Budget/Policy Framework: 
 
 

[...]
the destination offer 

31-Mar-2010 On Target Tony Corfield Work programme developed and accepted by the Southport 
Partnership Board 

Promote the classic resort brand Increase visitor 
numbers ( Events and Conferences ) 

31-Mar-2010 On Target Tony Corfield Literature and website has been rebranded. Spring 
advertising campaign completed. 

Page 5 of 6 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 8

P
a
g
e
 4

9



 

 

Authorising Officer Deadline Action Lead Officer Status 

DSP-TOU-AP-003 Develop Southport Events portfolio to reflect the values of a ‘ Classic 
Resort ‘ 

31-Mar-2010 Tony Corfield Peter Sandman On Target 

Progress Summary 

Period Action Plan Status % Complete 

 60 On Target Quarter 2 

 25 On Target Quarter 1 

Progress Issues affecting current/future progress & corrective actions 

Events for the period April 2009 - March 2010 
Already taken place 
14 - 17 May Food and Drink Festival 
28 - 31 May International Jazz Festival 
2 RLPO Lunchtime concerts Bootle 
24 - 25 July Magic of Motown and Summer Classics RLPO 
26 - 27 Sept. Southport Airshow 
Remaining Events 
9 - 11 Oct British Musical Firwork Championships 
15 Nov Southport Christmas Lights switch on 
RLPO Lunchtime concerts Bootle 29 Oct, 26 Nov, 17 Dec, 28 Jan, 25 Feb, 25 Mar. 

Comments Lead Officer Activities Deadline Status 

Increase the size and quality of Events and thereby 
visitor spend 

31-Mar-2010 On Target Peter Sandman 

Page 6 of 6 

 

A
g

e
n

d
a

 Ite
m

 8

P
a

g
e
 5

0


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Tree Planting Contract 2009/10 - Receipt of Tenders
	5 Libraries: Universal Membership, National and Regional Development and Sefton Successes
	6 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30th September 2009- Leisure Services Department
	7 Revenue and Capital Expenditure Monitoring to 30 September 2009 - Tourism Department
	8 2009 - 2010 Half Year Performance of Tourism Service Delivery Plan



Minutes of the meeting


THE “CALL IN” PERIOD FOR THIS SET OF MINUTES ENDS AT 12 NOON ON 

THURSDAY 10 DECEMEBER 2009. 

 

21 

CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT  

ON WEDNESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2009 

 
PRESENT: Councillor  Lord Fern 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Cummins and Glover 
 
 
61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 
62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 
63. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 November 2009 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 
 
64. GREEN APPLE AWARD  

 
The Assistant Director (Strategic Management and Development) updated 
the Cabinet Member on the Green Apple Award in which the Leisure 
Services Department had won the Gold Standard Award. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Leisure Director and staff within the Leisure Department be 
congratulated on their award. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

22 

65. TREE PLANTING CONTRACT 2009/10 - RECEIPT OF TENDERS  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
advising of the receipt of tenders, received in relation to the Tree Planting 
Contract 2009/10 and seeking approval to include the scheme within the 
Capital Programme. 
 
This was a key issue and was included on the Council’s Forward Plan of 
Key Decisions. 
 
RESOLVED: That  
 
(1) the lowest tender of Barton Grange Landscapes, Preston, for tree 

Planting Works for 2009/10 by, in the sum of £112,491.00 be 
accepted; 

 
(2) the Legal Director be authorised to enter into a contract with Barton 

Grange Landscapes, Preston; and 
 
(3) Cabinet be requested to include the £195,500 in the Department’s 

2009/10 Capital Programme for tree planting. 
 
 
66. LIBRARIES: UNIVERSAL MEMBERSHIP, NATIONAL AND 

REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT AND SEFTON SUCCESSES  

 
The Cabinet Member considered the report of the Leisure Director 
updating on the universal membership of libraries, both national and 
regional and successful local developments. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the update on the universal membership of libraries and the 
successes of Sefton Library and Information Services be noted. 
 
 
67. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 

30TH SEPTEMBER 2009- LEISURE SERVICES DEPARTMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 43 of 9 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Leisure Director and the Finance and 
Information Services Director giving details of the quarterly forecast 
position, based on information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the 
Portfolio’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme. 
  
RESOLVED:  
 
That the expenditure/income levels on the Leisure Services Department’s 
revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring be noted. 
  
 



CABINET MEMBER - LEISURE AND TOURISM- WEDNESDAY 2 
DECEMBER 2009 
 

23 

 
68. REVENUE AND CAPITAL EXPENDITURE MONITORING TO 30 

SEPTEMBER 2009 - TOURISM DEPARTMENT  

 
Further to Minute No. 44 of 9 September 2009, the Cabinet Member 
considered the joint report of the Head of Tourism and the Finance and 
Information Services Director giving details of the quarterly forecast 
position, based on information as at 30 September 2009, in relation to the 
Tourism Department’s 2009/10 Revenue Budget and Capital Programme.  
  
  
RESOLVED: That 
  
(1) the expenditure/income levels on the Tourism Department’s 

revenue budgets that were subject to risk-based monitoring and the 
current forecast overspend based upon September figures of 
£80,000 be noted; and  

  
(2) the progress made on the Tourism Department’s schemes within 

the portfolio’s element of the Council’s Capital Programme be 
noted. 

 
 
69. 2009 - 2010 HALF YEAR PERFORMANCE OF TOURISM 

SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN  

 
Further to Minute No. 31 of 5 November 2008, the Cabinet Member 
considered the report of the Head of Tourism on the Mid Year 
Performance of Tourism Service Delivery Plan, updating on progress in 
meeting the Department’s objectives. 
 
Attached as an Appendix to the report was the SPRINT (Sefton 
Performance Reporting and Information Network) Report, indicating the 
Department’s progress and achievements at the end of September 2009. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Tourism Department’s 2009-2010 Mid Year Performance Delivery 
Plan and the achievements made against the Service Delivery Plan be 
noted. 
 
 
 
 


